
 

 

 

Rutland County Council              
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577  
Email: democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 
Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 24th 
October, 2023 commencing at 6.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 
Although social distancing requirements have been lifted there is still limited 
available for members of the public. If you would like to reserve a seat please 
contact the Democratic Services Team at democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk  
meeting will also be available for viewing via Zoom at: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88681535182  
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1) WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 To receive any apologies from Members. 

  
2) MINUTES  
 To confirm the minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 19th 

September 2023 and receive an update on any actions agreed in the minutes 
of the previous meeting. 
(Pages 5 - 10) 

  
3) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 

disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
mailto:democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88681535182


 

 

the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 
  

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 Requests to speak on planning applications will be subject to the Council’s 

Public Speaking Scheme for Planning Applications. 
  
To request to speak regarding a planning application, please send an email to 
democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk  
  

5) APPROVAL OF THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING POLICY  

 To receive Report No.162/2023 from the Strategic Director for Places. 
(Pages 11 - 112) 

  
6) PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 To receive Report No.156/2023 from the Strategic Director for Places. 

(Pages 113 - 116) 
  

a) 2022/1219/FUL  
(Pages 117 - 228) 

 
 
b) 2023/0532/MIN  

(Pages 229 - 240) 
 

 
c) 2023/0613/FUL  

(Pages 241 - 254) 
 

 

 
7) APPEALS REPORT  
 To receive Report No.157/2023 from the Strategic Director for Places. 

(Pages 255 - 260) 
  

8) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Chief 

Executive and Chairman of the Committee. 
  

9) DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 Tuesday, 7th November 2023 

 
 

---oOo--- 
 
DISTRIBUTION 
MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE: 
 

Councillor N Begy (Chair) Councillor A Brown (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor G Clifton Councillor K Corby 
Councillor S McRobb Councillor K Payne 

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s23324/Part%205e%20-%20Codes%20and%20Protocols%20-%20Public%20Speaking%20Scheme%20for%20Planning%20Applications%20May%202022.pdf
mailto:democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk


 

 

Councillor R Payne Councillor T Smith 
Councillor A West Councillor D Wilby 
Councillor C Wise Councillor H Zollinger-Ball 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council            
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577  
Email: democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 

 
Minutes of the MEETING of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 
the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 19th 
September, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor N Begy (Chair) Councillor A Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor G Clifton Councillor K Corby 
 Councillor S McRobb Councillor K Payne 
 Councillor R Payne Councillor T Smith 
 Councillor A West Councillor D Wilby 
 Councillor C Wise Councillor H Zollinger-Ball 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Justin Johnson 
Nicholas Thrower 
Joe Mitson 
Robyn Green 

Development Manager 
Principal Planning Officer 
Planning Officer 
Highways Engineer 

 
 

David Ebbage 
Kylie Wesson 

Democratic Services Officer 
Planning Solicitor 

 
IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor R Powell Ward Member 

 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 8th August and 22nd 
August 2023.  
  
RESOLVED  
  

a)   That the minutes of the meeting on the 8th August and 22nd August 2023 be 
APPROVED. 

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor H Zollinger-Ball declared a personal interest in item 5e, Planning 
Applications, application 2023/0724/FUL as he was the agent, therefore, he would 
leave the meeting at that point. 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



 
4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  

 
In accordance with the Planning and Licensing Committee Public Speaking Scheme, 
the following deputations were received on item 5, Planning Applications: 
  
In relation to 2023/0271/FUL, Cynthia Moss spoke as a member of Whissendine 
Parish Council, Councillor Rosemary Powell spoke as a Ward Member and Matthew 
Mortonson spoke as the agent. 
  
In relation to 2023/0332/FUL, Carolyn Cartwright spoke as a member of Bisbrooke 
Parish Meeting and Jon Gibbison spoke as the applicant. 
  
In relation to 2023/0593/FUL, Joyce Lucas spoke as a member of the public 
supporting the recommendation, Rosemarie Whittaker spoke as a member of the 
public opposing the recommendation, and Dr Sarah Furness, Lord Lieutenant of 
Rutland, spoke as the applicant. 
 

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Report No.136/2023 was received from the Strategic Director of Places. 
  
The Chairman informed the Committee that planning application 5d, application 
2023/0613/FUL, Land to the west of Uppingham Road, Seaton had been deferred to a 
later meeting. 
   
Item 5a – 2023/0271/FUL – Land To The South Of Stapleford Road, Whissendine, 
Rutland.  
  
Application for reserved matters consent for the erection of 66 no. dwellings for layout, 
scale, landscaping and access (other than as already approved as part of outline 
planning permission) pursuant to outline planning permission 2021/1263/OUT. 
  
(Parish: Whissendine; Ward: Whissendine) 
  
Item 5b – 2023/0332/FUL - 4 no. four bedroom dwellings plus farm access way to 
retained farm land. 
  
(Parish: Bisbrooke; Ward: Lyddington) 
  
Item 5d – 2023/0593/FUL - Oakham Library, Catmos Street, Oakham. 
  
Erect statue and plinth with associated landscaping works 
  
(Parish: Oakham; Ward: Oakham South) 
  
Item 5e – 2023/0724/FUL - 8 Lyndon Road, North Luffenham, Rutland, LE15 8JZ 
  
Single storey rear extension. Removal of outhouse and existing gazebo.  
  
(Parish: North Luffenham; Ward: Normanton) 
 
 
 

6



 
 
5a 2023/0271/RES  
 
Nick Thrower, Principal Planning Officer, introduced the application and gave an 
executive summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the 
report. 
  
Prior to the debate the Committee received deputations from Cynthia Moss who spoke 
as a member of Whissendine Parish Council, Councillor Rosemary Powell who spoke 
as a Ward Member and Matthew Mortonson who spoke as the agent. The Committee 
also had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers. 
  
Through debate, several concerns were raised by Members around the density of the 
housing proposed and the loss of biodiversity and habitat within the site. Members 
were also concerned about the location of the affordable housing within the site but 
officers confirmed what was proposed was deemed appropriate and in line with policy. 
  
It was moved by Councillor A West and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the conditions in the report and an additional condition for details of 
additional landscaping around the water retention site to enhance biodiversity and 
amenity. 
  
Upon being put to the vote with five votes in favour, six against and one abstention, 
the motion was lost. 
  
It was then moved by Councillor R Payne and seconded that the application be 
deferred and for it to be brought back to a future meeting. The reasons for deferral 
were: 
  

-        The density of the housing proposed within the location. 
-        Issues around the biodiversity net gain. 

  
This was seconded and upon being put to the vote, with nine votes in favour and three 
against, that motion was carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)    That planning application 2023/0271/RES be DEFERRED to a future meeting. 
  
5b 2023/0332/FUL  
 
Nick Thrower, Principal Planning Officer, introduced the application and gave an 
executive summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the 
report. 
  
Prior to the debate the Committee received deputations from Carolyne Cartwright who 
spoke as a member of Bisbrooke Parish Meeting and Jon Gibbison who spoke as the 
applicant. 
  
It was moved by Councillor K Corby and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the conditions in the report. Upon being put to the vote with ten votes in 
favour, one against and one abstention, the motion was carried. 
  

7



 
RESOLVED 
  

a)   That the application 2023/0332/FUL be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer. 
  

b)   The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-
planningapplications-and-decisions/ 
 
5d 2023/0593/FUL  
 
Joe Mitson, Planning Officer, introduced the application and gave an executive 
summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
  
Prior to the debate the Committee received deputations from Joyce Lucas who spoke 
as a member of the public supporting the recommendation, Rosemarie Whittaker who 
spoke as a member of the public opposing the recommendation, and Dr Sarah 
Furness, Lord Lieutenant of Rutland, spoke as the applicant. 
  
It was confirmed through questioning with the statue being made from bronze 
material, maintenance funds would not be needed to maintain the statue. 
  
It was moved by Councillor A Brown and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the conditions in the report. Upon being put to the vote with eleven votes in 
favour and one abstention, the motion was carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)   That the application 2023/0593/FUL be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer. 
  

b)   The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-
planningapplications-and-decisions/ 
  

-oOo- 
At 9.15pm Councillor Zollinger-Ball left the meeting 

-oOo- 
5e 2023/0724/FUL  
 
Justin Johnson, Development Manager, introduced the application and gave an 
executive summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the 
report. 
  
It was moved by Councillor T Smith and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the conditions in the report. Upon being put to the vote with twelve votes in 
favour, the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 

8

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/


 
  

a)   That the application 2023/0724/FUL be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer. 
  

b)   The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-
planningapplications-and-decisions/ 
 

6 APPEALS REPORT  
 
Report No.137/2023 was received from the Strategic Director for Places. Justin 
Johnson, Development Manager, presented the report which listed for Members’ 
information the appeals received since the last ordinary meeting of the Planning & 
Licensing Committee and summarised the decisions made.  
  
RESOLVED 
 

a)    That the contents of the report be NOTED. 
 

7 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair thanked Robyn Green, Highways Engineer, who was leaving the authority 
for her hard work, professionalism and diligence throughout her time at Rutland and 
the Committee wished her well for the future. 
 

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 24th October 2023. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.26pm. 

---oOo--- 
 

9

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/


This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 162/2023 
PUBLIC REPORT 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
24 October 2023 

APPROVAL OF THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING POLICY  

Report of the Strategic Director of Places 

Strategic Aim: Sustainable Lives 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr C Wise, Portfolio Holder for Transport, Highways 
and the Environment 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Angela Culleton, Head of Public 
Realm 

aculleton@rutland.gov.uk 

 Emily Frikha, Environment Manager efrikha@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All  

 
DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Committee recommends to Council: 

1. To approve the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 The purpose of this report is for Council to approve the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy following the recent policy development and public 
consultation exercise.  

2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 In their November 2022 audit of Taxi Licensing, Internal Audit identified areas where 
the control environment could be strengthened and improved. This included the 
introduction of a Licensing Policy for hackney carriage and private hire vehicles 
bringing together all existing procedures in one place and in line with Department 
for Transport statutory standards.  

2.2 A new policy has been developed under the shared service arrangement with 
Peterborough City Council.  The new policy provides guidance and information 
regarding the general approach taken by Rutland County Council when 
administering its functions within the legislative framework of The Town and Police 
Clauses Act 1847 and the provisions within The Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976.  

11

Agenda Item 5

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


2.3 The policy has 7 sections which provide an overview of the licensing regime and 
sets out the roles and responsibilities of applicants, licence holders, the Trade, 
drivers and operators. 

2.4 Section 2 provides for the general provisions for hackney carriages and private hire 
vehicles and outlines the general requirements, appearance, age, insurance, safety 
equipment, CCTV in licensed vehicles, maintenance and testing of vehicles and 
other aspects. 

2.5 Section 3 provides for the general provisions for hackney carriage and private hire 
drivers, including suitability of drivers, the application process, convictions, cautions 
and related matters, DVLA, medical requirements, driver requirements, offences, 
monitoring.  

2.6 Sections 4 to 7 address operator suitability, safeg
[...]
s in situations where other 
forms of transport are either not available such as rural areas, late night economy or for persons with mobility 
difficulties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

21



 

6 
 

SECTION 1  
 
1. Introduction 
 
 Policy Purpose, Status and Scope 
 
1.1 The purpose of this policy is to provide guidance and information regarding the general approach 

taken by Rutland County Council, when administering its functions within the legislative framework of 
the 1847 and 1976 Acts. It has traditionally exercised these responsibilities through a number of sets 
of conditions, guidelines, and procedures which have been developed and adopted over the years. It 
is widely considered best practice to create a unified policy that brings together all these procedures 
and documents in one overarching policy.  

 
1.2 This policy does not override the legal requirements embodied in any primary or secondary legislation 

in force at the time of adoption or as may be enacted after the adoption of this policy. Where there 
are any subsequent changes made to the applicable legislation, or its interpretation by the courts that 
conflict with this policy, the conflicting elements shall not apply and will be amended at the earliest 
opportunity. 

 
1.3 The legislation places a duty on the council as the licensing authority for licensing hackney carriage 

and private hire vehicles, drivers of those vehicles and operators of those vehicles. The licensing 
authority understands the importance and responsibility it has in ensuring that licensed vehicles in the 
district are safe, comfortable, properly insured, and available where and when required, and that 
drivers are fit and proper to undertake the role. This policy and the imposition of conditions found in 
the appendix documents are considered appropriate to address all these aspects. 

 
1.4 The primary focus when administering its functions are public safety, safeguarding and wellbeing. 

 
1.5 In exercising its discretion 
[...]
 1 
Tippings Lane, Barrowden, 
The demolition of 
commercial buildings and 
the erection of a detached 
dwelling with associated 
access. 

Approval 117-228 

2 2023/0532/MIN Mick George Ltd, Greetham 
Quarry, Stretton Road, 
Greetham, Temporary 
permission to amend the 
initial extraction operations 
already approved under 
planning permission ref: 
2020/0297/MIN. 

Approval 229-240 

3 2023/0613/FUL Mr Giles Gilbey, Land to the 
West of Uppingham Road, 
Seaton, Change of use of 
land from agricultural to 
equestrian use and the 
erection of a stable building. 

Approval 241-254 

 

115



This page is intentionally left blank



2022/1219/FUL 

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Rutland County Council

Catmose, 
Oakham, 
Rutland 
LE15 6HP 

117

Agenda Item 6a



Application: 2022/1219/FUL ITEM 1
Proposal: The demolition of commercial buildings and the erection of a 

detached dwelling with associated access.
Address: Pridmores Haulage 1 Tippings Lane Barrowden
Applicant Kaybee Developments Ltd Parish Barrowden 
Agent: Mr M Hubbard Ward Ketton 
Reason for presenting to Committee: Departure from Barrowden 

Neighbourhood Plan (Policy BW9) 
Date of Committee: 24 October 2023
Determination Date: 29 December 2022
Agreed Extension of Time Date: 27 October 2023

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This is the redevelopment of a former commercial site with buildings of 
limited architectural merit within the Planned Limits of development for 
Barrowden. The Conservation Area Officer is in support of the Development 
of one dwelling on the site.  It is considered that the proposed development 
would preserve and enhance the character and  appearance of Barrowden 
Conservation Area, would not have an adverse effect on the setting nearby 
Grade II listed buildings and/or adjacent important open space or adversely 
impact the residential amenities of neighbouring properties and would be 
comply with to Sections 5, 11, 12, 15 and 16 of the NPPF (20
[...]
of 
the Site Allocations and Policies DPD. 

 

 

253



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT NO: 157/2023 
 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
24th October 2023 

 

APPEALS 

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Places 

 

Strategic Aim: Delivering Sustainable Development 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member Responsible: Councillor Paul Browne - Portfolio Holder for Planning 
and Property 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Penny Sharp, Strategic Director of 
Places  

Tel: 01572 758160 

psharp@rutland.gov.uk 

 

 Justin Johnson, Development 
Control Manager 

Tel: 01572 720950 

jjohnson@rutland.gov.uk  

 

Ward Councillors All 

 
 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee notes the contents of this report 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1. This report lists for Members’ information the appeals received since the last 

meeting of the Planning & Licensing Committee and summarises the decisions 
made. 

 
2. APPEALS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 
2.1 APP/A2470/W/23/3321470 – Mr Fred and Mrs Anne Hutton – 2022/0778/FUL 

Land South of Lodge Trust, Main Street, Market Overton 
Erection of 8 dwellings, comprising 5 no. bungalows and 3 no. two-storey houses.  
Formation of a new access onto Main Street. 
Committee Decision – Refusal for the following reasons: 

255

Agenda Item 7



Policy CS4 of the Core Strategy (2011) identifies that development beyond the 
planned limits of the villages requires special justification in order to gain planning 
policy support, identifying a number of types of development considered appropriate 
to the countryside. The application proposes the construction of 8 market housing 
units on a parcel of land that lies beyond the planned limits of development within a 
countryside location. The proposal does not accord with any of the exceptions to 
development within the countryside set out in the Core Strategy or Site Allocations 
and Policies Development Plan Document (2014) and therefore is contrary to polies 
CS
[...]
es. 
 

10.      EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

  10.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed for the    following 
reason; because there are no relevant service, policy or organisational changes 
being proposed. 

 
11. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

 
11.1 There are no such implications. 

 
 

12.      HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 
 

12.1 There are no such implications 
 

13. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

258



 
13.1 This report gives details of decisions received since the last meeting for    noting. 
 
14.      BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
14.1 There are no such implications 

 
15.      APPENDICES  
 
15.1 None 
     
 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  
      
        
  
 

259



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 APPROVAL OF THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY
	1.	PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1	The purpose of this report is for Council to approve the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy following the recent policy development and public consultation exercise.

	2.	BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS
	2.1	In their November 2022 audit of Taxi Licensing, Internal Audit identified areas where the control environment could be strengthened and improved. This included the introduction of a Licensing Policy for hackney carriage and private hire vehicles bringing together all existing procedures in one place and in line with Department for Transport statutory standards.
	2.2	A new policy has been developed under the shared service arrangement with Peterborough City Council.  The new policy provides guidance and information regarding the general approach taken by Rutland County Council when administering its functions within the legislative framework of The Town and Police Clauses Act 1847 and the provisions within The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.
	2.3	The policy 
[...]
ets and Views
	A3 Sheet


	1116782-Drawing Revised-SITE PLAN
	Sheets and Views
	A1 Sheet


	1118245-Drawing Revised-PROPOSED PLANS - PLOT 2
	Sheets and Views
	A1 Sheet


	1118246-Drawing Revised-PROPOSED PLANS - PLOT 1
	Sheets and Views
	A2 Sheet


	1118247-Drawing Revised-PROPOSED SITE SECTIONS
	Sheets and Views
	A1 Sheet





	6b 2023/0532/MIN
	23-0532 Map
	2023_0532_MIN - NT
	2023_0532_MIN - Appendix 1

	6c 2023/0613/FUL
	23-0613 Map
	2023_0613_FUL - JM

	7 APPEALS REPORT





Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council            
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577  
Email: democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 

 
Minutes of the MEETING of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 
the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 24th 
October, 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor N Begy (Chair) Councillor A Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor G Clifton Councillor K Corby 
 Councillor S McRobb Councillor R Payne 
 Councillor T Smith Councillor A West 
 Councillor D Wilby Councillor C Wise 
 Councillor H Zollinger-Ball  
 
ABSENT:  Councillor K Payne  
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Justin Johnson 
Jacqui Harvey 
Nicholas Thrower 
Joe Mitson 

Development Manager 
Peterborough City Council 
Principal Planning Officer 
Planning Officer 

 
 

Sherrie Grant 
David Ebbage 

Planning Solicitor 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1 WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor K Payne. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 19th September 2023.  
  
RESOLVED  
  

a)   That the minutes of the meeting on the 19th September 2023 be APPROVED. 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor N Begy declared a personal interest in item 6b, Planning Applications, 
application 2023/0532/MIN as he was the Ward Member, therefore, he would step 
down as Chair and step away from the Committee at that point but would still speak as 
Ward Member on the application. 
 
 
 
 



 
4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  

 
In accordance with the Planning and Licensing Committee Public Speaking Scheme, 
the following deputations were received on item 6, Planning Applications: 
  
In relation to 2022/0619/FUL, Richard Clerk spoke as a member of the public 
opposing the application, Gordon Brown spoke as a member of Barrowden Parish 
Council and Matt Hubbard spoke as the agent. 
  
In relation to 2023/0532/MIN, Jon Gough spoke as the applicant and Councillor Nick 
Begy spoke as the Ward Member. 
  
In relation to 2023/0613/FUL, David Coop spoke as a member of Seaton Parish 
Council. 
 

5 APPROVAL OF THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
POLICY  
 
Report No.162/2023 was introduced by Jacqui Harvey, Head of Operations 
Environmental Health, Licensing & Trading Standards at Peterborough City Council. 
  
The report was for Council to approve the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy following the recent policy development and public consultation 
exercise. 
  
A new policy had been developed under the shared service arrangement with 
Peterborough City Council.  The new policy provided guidance and information 
regarding the general approach taken by Rutland County Council when administering 
its functions within the legislative framework of The Town and Police Clauses Act 
1847 and the provisions within The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976. 
  
The Committee also had the opportunity to ask questions of the officers who 
presented the report. 
  
It was moved by Councillor C Wise and seconded that the recommendations of Report 
No. 162/2023 be approved. Upon being put to the vote, with ten votes in favour the 
motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Committee RECOMMENDED to Council: 
 

a) To approve the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 

6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Report No.156/2023 was received from the Strategic Director of Places. 
    
Item 6a – 2022/1219/FUL – Pridmores Haulage 1 Tippings Lane Barrowden 
  
The demolition of commercial buildings and the erection of a detached dwelling with 
associated access. 



 
  
(Parish: Barrowden; Ward: Ketton) 
  
Item 6b – 2023/0532/MIN - Mick George Ltd, Greetham Quarry, Stretton Road, 
Greetham 
  
Temporary permission to amend the initial extraction operations already approved 
under planning permission ref: 2020/0297/MIN. 
  
(Parish: Greetham; Ward: Greetham) 
  
Item 6c – 2023/0613/FUL - Land to the West of Uppingham Road, Seaton 
  
Change of use of land from agricultural to equestrian use and the erection of a stable 
building.  
  
(Parish: Seaton; Ward: Lyddington) 
  
The Chair agreed to hear Planning Application 6b 2023/0532/MIN first to assist 
colleagues who had attended from Peterborough who were in attendance to assist 
with that application. 
  

-oOo- 
At 6.21pm Councillor Begy stepped down as Chair. 

-oOo- 
  

-oOo- 
At 6.21pm Councillor Brown became the Chair of the meeting. 

-oOo- 
  
 

6b       2023/0532/MIN  
 
Justin Johnson, Development Manager, introduced the application and gave an 
executive summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the 
report. 
  
Prior to the debate the Committee received deputations from Jon Gough who spoke 
as the applicant and Councillor Nick Begy who spoke as Ward Member. The 
Committee also had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers. 
  
Councillor Begy confirmed that he had spoken with the Parish of Greetham and there 
was no material reason for them to refuse the amendment. Concerns from the village 
would be covered off in the serious matters of the conditions around dust 
management planning but that would be a debate for another meeting. 
  
Councillor C Wise proposed an additional condition to add additional fencing along the 
Sutton Lane boundary to ensure no access could be gained to where the crusher was 
located. This was seconded and upon being put to the vote, with 8 votes in favour and 
one abstention, the motion was carried. 
  
It was moved by Councillor K Corby and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the conditions in the report and the additional condition requested during 



 
debate. Upon being put to the vote with nine votes in favour, the motion was 
unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)    That the application 2023/0532/MIN be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer and additional condition requested by Members 
during debate. 
  

b)    The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website. 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-
applications-decisions 
  

-oOo- 
At 6.45pm Councillor Brown stepped down as Chair. 

-oOo- 
  

-oOo- 
At 6.45pm Councillor Begy rejoined the meeting as Chair. 

-oOo- 
 

6a     2022/1219/FUL  
 
Justin Johnson, Development Manager, introduced the application and gave an 
executive summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the 
report. 
  
Prior to the debate the Committee received deputations from Richard Clerk who spoke 
as a member of the public opposing the application, Gordan Grown who spoke as a 
member of Barrowden Parish Council and Matthew Hubbard who spoke as the agent. 
The Committee also had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers. 
  
Members had concerns over the height of the proposed development, officers 
confirmed the ridge height was almost identical to neighbouring properties. The 
applicant confirmed that within the plans it showed the floor levels proposed had been 
lowered to below ground level. 
  

-oOo- 
At 6.50pm Councillor McRobb joined the meeting and was advised that he would not 

be able to take part or vote in application 2022/1219/FUL . 
-oOo- 

  
Conditions 13 and 14 within the report set out the noise levels that would need to be 
complied with regarding the heat pump. Those noise levels align with the levels that 
were approved under permitted development. 
  
Councillor Begy proposed an additional condition for the construction management 
plan to be in conjunction with the Barrowden Parish Council and Councillor West also 
proposed an additional condition to replace the metal fence on the southern boundary 
with a stone wall construction. These were seconded and upon being put to the vote, 

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-applications-decisions
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-applications-decisions


 
with five votes in favour, four votes against and one abstention, the motion was 
carried. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Begy and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the conditions in the report and the additional conditions requested during 
debate. Upon being put to the vote with ten votes in favour, the motion was 
unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)    That the application 2022/1219/FUL be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer and additional conditions requested by 
Members during debate. 
  

b)    The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website. 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-
applications-decisions 
  
 

6c       2023/0613/FUL  
 
Joe Mitson, Planning Officer introduced the application and gave an executive 
summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
  
Prior to the debate the Committee received deputations from David Coop who spoke 
as a member of Seaton Parish Council. The Committee also had the opportunity to 
ask questions of the speaker. 
  
It was moved by Councillor West and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the conditions in the report and the additional condition requested during 
debate for additional planting and the species of that planting to the boundary be 
agreed between the Chair and the Ward Member. Upon being put to the vote with nine 
votes in favour, one against and one abstention, the motion was carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)   That the application 2023/0613/FUL be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer and additional condition requested by Members 
during debate. 
  

b)    The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website. 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-
applications-decisions 
  
 

7  APPEALS REPORT  
 
Report No.157/2023 was received from the Strategic Director for Places. Justin 
Johnson, Development Manager, presented the report which listed for Members’ 

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-applications-decisions
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-applications-decisions
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-applications-decisions
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-applications-decisions


 
information the appeals received since the last ordinary meeting of the Planning & 
Licensing Committee and summarised the decisions made.  
  
RESOLVED 
 

a)    That the contents of the report be NOTED. 
  
 

10 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 7th November 2023 at 7pm. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.45pm. 

---oOo--- 
 


